
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held Virtually on 
Monday 14 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Miss H Barrie, 

Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point. 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 10 

January 2022. 

3   Urgent items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item. 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6   Progress Report - Audit Plan 2021/22 and Audit Plan for 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 
35) 

 The Committee is requested to note performance against the audit plan for 
2021/22 

7   Governance Arrangements (Pages 37 - 41) 
 That the Corporate Governance Committee: 

 
1. Recommend to full Council changes to the Constitution on questions to the 

Executive. 
2. Recommend to Cabinet terms of reference for the new Housing and 

Communities Panel. 
3. Recommend to full Council a politically balanced method of allocation of 

membership to all Panels and the membership requirements for all Panels 
including the new Housing and Communities Panel. 

4. Recommend to full Council that Panels continue to be held as internal 
meetings rather than in public, but that the Constitution be amended to 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


establish that Chairmen can agree to hold meetings publicly in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer. 

8   Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022-2023 
(Pages 43 - 45) 

 The is requested to consider and approve its work programme for 2022-23 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration. 

10   Late items  
 The committee will consider any late items as follows: 

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

 
 

NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 

information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 

Officers receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). 
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here unless 

they contain exempt information. 
 
3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 

retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda. 

 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held  virtually 
on Monday 10 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, Mr D Palmer and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Miss H Barrie  
 

In attendance by invitation: Mr R Briscoe, Mrs E Lintill, Mrs C Purnell, Mr A Sutton 
and Mrs S Taylor  

 
Officers present: 

 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical 
and Exchequer)), Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager), 
Ms K Standing (Divisional Manager, Revenues, Benefits 
and Customer Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of 
Corporate Services) 

  
119    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies for late arrival to the meeting had been received from Cllrs Brown, 
Johnson and O’Kelly. 
 
The Chairman announced a change to the order of the agenda, where item 8 
[Progress Report – Update on Audit Plan 2021-22] would be dealt with as the first 
item at the meeting. 
 

120    Approval of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

121    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

122    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

123    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



124    Progress Report - Update on Audit Plan 2021-22  
 
Mr James provided members with a brief introduction to the item and then invited 
Miss Standing to provide members with a more detailed update regarding the rent in 
advance and the deposit guarantee schemes. Where she explained that both 
schemes were due for a review to be completed in the next year to ensure that they 
are both fit for purpose. She addressed concerns that had been detailed in the 
report and reassured members that she planned to work with the internal audit team 
to resolve the issues highlighted, in particular, addressing the lack of documentation 
held by the council once the review had been completed along with relooking at the 
overall strategy. 
 

Cllr Johnson arrived 14:14pm 
 
A number of questions were asked by members all of which were answered by Miss 
Standing. It was stated that members felt reassured with the answers provided and 
the Chairman requested that a progress report was brought back to the Committee 
to ensure that members are kept up to date with how the review is progressing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the committee notes performance against the audit plan for 2021-22. 
 
 

125    Annual Debt Write Off Report 2020-21  
 
Mr Jobson drew members’ attention to point 5.4 of the report, where he explained 
there was an error with the debt streams detailed in the table and confirmed the 
figures for the Committee. He explained that this was the first time this report had 
come to Committee as previously it had been circulated on the website. After 
running through the highlights of the report he then took questions from members. 
 
From the questions asked it was clarified that the bad debt write off figures were 
reflective of the last 5 years, not just 2020-2021 and that the report detailed the 
gross level figures. It was requested that for future reports members would like to 
see an age level detailed against the debts. It was also understood from questioning 
that due to the council moving business resources around in order to best react to 
the pandemic since March 2020 the team had stopped a lot of their work and 
therefore there was a backlog for the team to now work through. It was also 
confirmed by Mrs Belenger that during the pandemic the Council
[...]
out the discussion. Mr Catlow confirmed that 
borrowing to finance commercial investments is not allowed under the changes 
communicated by CIPFA on 20 December 2021.   
 
It was stated whilst the council could not complete new commercial investments, it 
could build on previous successful investments and example of unsold areas on 
land at Whitehouse Farm could be used as a second enterprise gateway which 
would lead to guaranteed income for the Council. It was then requested that for 
future meetings a representative for commercial estates should be in attendance. 
 
The Chairman asked Mr Ward to provide clarity on the borrowing funds changes, 
where he confirmed you cannot borrow for commercial activity. He confirmed that 
PWB would look at the financial strategy for the remaining financial period and they 
would preclude any other borrowing within that strategy also. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy, and relevant 
Indicators for 2022-23, and;  
 
That the Committee considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2022-23 to 2026-
27.  
 
RECOMMEND TO CABINET AND COUNCIL 
 
That the documents in 2.1 and 2.2 are recommended for approval. 

Page 3



 
 

127    Appointment of External Auditors 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 
Mr Catlow drew members’ attention to section 4 of the report, where he provided 
members with his reasons for recommending that the Council entered into a national 
contract.  
 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  
 
That the Committee makes the following recommendations to Council on 25 
January 2022:  
 
That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023; and,  
 
Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services (S151 Officer) to sign the 
notice of accept
[...]
ive of, what member 
training should look like, when and how it would be delivered and that a 
success from the pandemic was that virtual training and the ability to record 
session were of benefit for members to complete when it suits them best.  

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their comments and the recommendations 
were put to the vote and carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
2.1 To note with thanks the external report from Professor Colin Copus and Mr John 
Lynch on governance at the District Council.   
 

Page 5



2.2 To note the decision of Full Council to run a trial of evening meetings and to 
instruct officers to run a community survey in Summer 2022 to provide a wider 
assessment on meeting timings. To further note the advice that more meetings will 
be needed if a move to evening meetings is made, as well as other impacts set out 
in appendix two.  
 
2.3 To note that the role of panels is to enable detailed consideration of matters so 
that recommendations can be made to committees.  
 
2.4 To note that changes to the local government legislation will be required for any 
additional amendment as to how meetings are held remotely, and that the Council 
has applied as flexible an approach to how meetings are held that the law allows.  
 
2.8 To carry out a full review of panels to build consistency of approach between 
those panels and to clarify their role in making recommendations. This review to 
include consideration of whether each panel should meet in public or private 
session.  
 
2.11 That Corporate Governance and Audit Committee:  

a) consider and establish new arrangements for questions to the Executive 
and how to improve visibility and frequency of this section of the Full Council 
agenda; and  
b) recommend that questions to SLT be held every second meeting of 
Council as a separate session to that meeting.  

 
2.13 To instruct the communications team to report on improvement methods of 
communication to members including consideration of a high-level dashboard.  
 
2.14 To require the monitoring officer to report annually on member training delivery 
to this Committee.  
 
2.15 That this Committee revisit the subject of Governance and operation of panels 
in 2023. 
 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
2.5 To recommend to Full Council that any constitutional changes to local meeting 
practice enabled by future changes in the law are delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer in Consultation with the Chairmen of Corporate Governance and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
2.6 To recommend to Full Council that Council debate the preferred timing of 
meetings in November 2022 following the trial of evening meetings to inform Page 
137 Agenda Item 10 the annual committee date setting item for meetings 
implemented from May 2023.  
 
2.7 To recommend to Full Council the creation of a further panel to provide 
members with a forum to discuss Housing and Community activity of the Council.  
 
2.9 To recommend to Full Council that the Constitution be amended such that 
political balance be achieved across all four panels (Economic, DPIP, Environment 

Page 6



& Housing & Communities) on the same basis as that applied towards all full 
committees.  
 
2.10 To recommend to Full Council that all panels be chaired by a relevant cabinet 
member.  
 
2.12 To recommend to Full Council that the calendar for the Business Routing Panel 
be amended such that it meets twice annually, and that panel chairmen be added to 
the membership of those meetings.  
 
 
 

129    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no exempt items. 
 

130    Late items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14th March 2022 

Progress Report – Audit Plan 2021/22 and plan for 2022/23 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Stephen James – Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations Manager 
Tel: 01243 534736    
E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 That the committee notes performance against the audit plan for 2021/22. 

3. Update on Audit Plan 2021/22 

 

3.1. The audit plan agreed by committee on 22nd March 2021 comprises 26 full 

audits and 3 follow-ups. There is contingency time in the plan in the event that 

in-year follow-ups also need to be carried out should the exceptions raised be 

significantly concerning and require addressing by the client as a matter of 

urgency 

 

3.2. Due to staffing issues within the Internal Audit team and across the wider 

organisation a number of audits have been moved into next year’s audit plan. 

These are: 

 Car Park Income Collection & Reconciliation 

 Selections of contracts 

 Building Control processes 

 Discretionary Grants 

 Fixed penalty notices 

 Discretionary Housing Payments 

 Cash and bank 

 Refunds across CDC 

 

3.3 The Test and Trace scheme will be coming to an end on 31/3/22 so will not be 

audited as part of next year’s plan. The New Homes Bonus Parish scheme is 

also coming to an end on the same date. 

 

3.4 The amended audit plan now comprises 16 full audits and 3 follow ups. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk


3.5 As at 14th March 2022, 12 audit reports have been issued as final (63%) and 5 

audits are work in progress (26%).  

 

3.6 The audit reports issued as final since the last committee meeting are: 

 

 Council Tax 

 Business Rates 

 Creditors 

 Credit card usage follow-up (position statement) 

 

3.7 Results of the audits are contained in appendix one. There have been no audits 

given a ‘No Assurance’ rating and no critical exceptions have been raised. 

4. Audit plan 2022/23 

4.1 The audit plan for 2022/23 has been prepared and considers risk value and 
system complexity. Due to the impact of COVID and other issues on staff 
resources in 2021/22 the plan for 2022/23 comprises a number of audits 
carried forward from the 2021/22 plan. It is envisaged that a large proportion 
of the audit work will be to undertake the Key Financial Systems work. The 
remaining time will be taken up with annual activity and audits that are high 
risk or have not been audited before. 

5. Background 

5.1. Not Applicable 

6. Outcomes to be Achieved 

6.1. Not Applicable 

7. Proposal 

7.1. Not Applicable 

8. Alternatives Considered 

8.1. Not Applicable 

9. Resource and Legal Implications 

9.1. Not Applicable 

10. Consultation 

10.1. Not Applicable 

11. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 

11.1. Not Applicable  

Page 10



12. Other Implications  

Are there any implications for the following? 

 Yes No 

Crime & Disorder:   √ 

Climate Change and Biodiversity:   √ 

Human Rights and Equality Impact:   √ 

Safeguarding and Early Help:   √ 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR):   √ 

Health and Wellbeing:  √ 

Other (Please specify):  √ 

 

13. Appendices 

13.1. Audits completed since the last committee report. 
 

13.2. Credit card usage follow-up position statement. 
 

13.3. Audit plan for 2022/23 
 

14. Background Papers 

14.1   None 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



       APPENDIX 1 
 

Audits completed since the last Committee meeting (10th January 2022) 

Audit title Critical 
Risk 

High 
Risk 

Medium 
Risk 

Low 
Risk 

Total no of 
Exceptions 

Overall 
Assurance 
level 

Summary 

Creditors 0 1 1 1 3 Limited 
Assurance 

One high risk exception was raised relating to 
purchase orders continuing to be raised 
retrospectively. 
 
One medium risk exception was raised relating to 
potential late payment charges. 
 
One low risk exception was raised relating to the 
completion and certification of reconciliations. 

Business Rates 0 0 0 2 2 Assurance 
 

Two low risk exceptions were raised relating to 
reviews carried out of reliefs in place and the 
audit trail for payments transferred out of the 
suspense account. 

C
[...]
nd operational information 
 Compliance with laws and regulations 

And corrective action needs to be taken immediately. 

High Risk Action needs to be taken to address significant control weaknesses but over a reasonable timeframe rather than 

immediately.  These issues are not “show stopping” but are still important to ensure that controls can be relied 

upon for the effective performance of the service or function.  If not addressed, they can, over time, become 

critical.  An example of an important exception would be the introduction of controls to detect and prevent fraud.  

Medium Risk These are control weaknesses that may expose the system function or process to a key risk but the likelihood of 
the risk occurring is low.  

Low Risk - 

Improvement 

Very low risk exceptions or recommendations that are classed as improvements that are intended to help the 
service fine tune its control framework or improve service effectiveness and efficiency.  An example of an 
improvement recommendation would be making changes to a filing system to improve the quality of the 
management trail.  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



Page 10 of 15 
 

EX 2.1 - Purchase orders continuing to be raised retrospectively 
Risk rating: High 

Findings 

For 2020/21, the average percentage of POs raised retrospectively (excluding Contract Services as the I & P Manager explained 
that they have a separate stock control system that generates its own PO numbers, and so their POs could appear retrospective 
on Civica even if they are not), was 52.67%. This is even after CDC implemented a no PO no pay policy in January 2020. For the 
first 7 months of 2021/22, April to October 2021, the average percentage, excluding Contract Services, was 46.31%. It was 
54.07%, excluding Contract Services, for the same period in 2020/21, so there has been some improvement. 
 
April – October 2021 
 

Directorate 
Number of POs raised 
retrospectively 

Total number 
of POs Percentage 

Housing and Communitie
[...]
Work Total 416  
    
Non Chargeable Work    

Page 34



Management (inc Fraud, training new staff & reviewing 
work) 

24 

Administration  12 
Investigations shadowing 5 
Elections 0 
Performance and Appraisals 3 
Training 34 
General Meetings 12 
Annual Leave & Bank holidays 102 
Sickness 3 
Non Chargeable Work Total 195 

Total 611  
Unallocated 0  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance       March 2022  

 
Governance Arrangements  

 
1. Contacts 
 

Chair of Corporate Governance Committee 
Corporate Governance Committee Chairman – Cllr Francis Hobbs 
Email : fhobbs@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Report Author 
Nick Bennett – Divisional Manager Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
Telephone: 01243 534658  E-mail: nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
That the Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

2.1 Recommend to full Council changes to the Constitution on questions to the 
Executive. 

 
2.2 Recommend to Cabinet terms of reference for the new Housing and Communities 

Panel. 
 
2.3 Recommend to full Council a politically balanced method of allocation of 

membership to all Panels and the membership requirements for all Panels including 
the new Housing and Communities Panel. 

 
2.4 Recommend to full Council that Panels continue to be held as internal meetings 

rather than in public, but that the Constitution be amended to establish that 
Chairmen can agree to hold meetings publicly in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 This Committee directed officers to establish a task and finish group to review the 

Governance Arrangements of the Council on 22nd March 2021.  That group then 
carried out a detailed review of the subject, obtaining external independent reports 
then the Task and Finish Group in turn reported back to this Committee and 
onwards to Full Council. 
 

3.2 Some matters that arose in debate require further decision making as set out below 
and this report is intended to provide a vehicle to enable and frame that debate at 
Corporate Governance. 
 
 

3.3 Those topics are the operation of questions to the Executive, the potential 
establishment of a Housing and Communities Panel, membership of panels 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk


generally, and the transparency of internal panel meetings to the public. 
 

4. Outcomes to be Achieved 
 

4.1 Constitutional and other processes to be informed by members and any changes to 
processes to improve transparency and efficiency to be put in place. 
 

5. Proposal 
 

5.1   Firstly, the issue of questions to the executive was raised in the course of task and 
finish group discussions.  Members expressed views that it was not presently working 
well and noted that the section had to be dropped from the agenda by the Chairman on 
occasion.  In each case the Chairman has explained that the reason behind that 
omission was that time in debating necessary items had resulted in the meeting 
extending past its timetable – sometimes very significantly.   
 

5.2 Whilst such decisions were explained and understandable, questions to the Executive 
was seen by the task and finish group members as being a key element of member 
engagement and a review of the local practices was suggested. 

 
5.3 The matters of Panels and their operation were considered and a recommendation that 

a Housing and Communities Panel be set up resulted.  Significant debate took place 
about operation of Panels.  These issues need further debate. 

 
5.4 The status of Panels and in particular concerns that they were not sufficiently 

transparent and whether transparency could be enhanced were discussed at the Task 
and Finish Group. 
 

6. Alternatives Considered 
 

6.1  For questions to the Executive recommendation 2.1, the options appear to be -  
 
 

a. Leave arrangements as they are 
b. Have a “pencilled” in date for a follow up meeting if quest
[...]
f your proposal on the health and wellbeing of 
communities and individuals living and working in the district. Is 
your proposal likely to impact positively or negatively on certain 
groups and their ability to make healthy choices, for example low 
income families, carers, older people/children and young people. 
Are there implications that impact on areas of the district 
differently? eg the rural areas or those wards where health 
inequalities exist. If in doubt ask for advice from the Health and 
Wellbeing team. 

 No 

Other (please specify)    

 
11. Appendices 

 

Page 40



11.1 None 
 

12. Background Papers 
 
None, though draft terms of reference are to be circulated separately to this report 
along with a progress outline document for all members as to the activity of the task 
and finish group since not all members of this committee served on that group. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Subject Route  

 
Lead Officer 
 
 

18 July 2022 

Audit Plan for year ended 31 March 2022  EY 

2021-22 Treasury Management Outturn 
report  

Cabinet Mark Catlow 

Progress Report – Audit Plan 2022/2023  Stephen James 

Annual Updates to the Constitution  Nick Bennett 

Litigation Risk Report  Nick Bennett 

Strategic Risk Group  - Appointment of 
three members of the committee – verbal 
report 

 Helen Belenger 

Strategic Risk Management Update   Helen Belenger 

S106 and CIL Annual Monitoring report  Simon Davies/Karen Dower 

Fraud Prevention Report 2021-22  Jeremy Todd 

Corporate Health and Safety and 
Business Continuity Management 

 Warren Townsend 

Annual Partnerships Report 2022  Pam Bushby 

31 October 2022   

2023/24 Budget and Spending Plans  Cabinet 
Council 

Helen Belenger/ David Cooper  

Financial Strategy & Plan 2022-23 Cabinet  
Council 

Helen Belenger 

2022-2023 Treasury Management half-
yearly update 

Cabinet Mark Catlow 

S106 annual exceptions rep
[...]
ategy update) – sent to Committee by Democratic Services 

 EY Quarterly Briefings – sent to Committee by Democratic Services 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	6 Progress Report - Audit Plan 2021/22 and Audit Plan for 2022/23
	06.1 Audit Appendix 1 140322
	06.1 Creditors FINAL Audit Report 2122
	06.2 Position Statement - Corporate Credit Card Usage v2
	06.3 Draft Annual Audit Plan 2022 - 2023

	7 Governance Arrangements
	8 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtually 
on Monday 14 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, 
Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present:    
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

  
131    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman led the Committee in a moment of silence in respect of the ongoing 
situation in Ukraine.  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

132    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

133    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

134    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

135    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

136    Progress Report - Audit Plan 2021/22 and Audit Plan for 2022/23  
 
The Chairman invited Mr James to provide an update on the performance of the 
Audit Plan for 2021/22. 



 
Mr James noted that three audit reports and one position statement had been 
completed since the previous committee and drew members attention to the details 
of the reports shown in Appendix 1.   
 
Mr James noted that the Creditors had a Limited Assurance and both the Business 
Rates and Council Tax had Assurance given. With regards to the Limited 
Assurance, one high risk exception had been raised relating to purchase orders 
continuing to be raised retrospectively. A medium risk exception had been raised 
relating to late payment charges, and a low risk exception relating to the completion 
and certification of reconciliations.  
 
Cllr O’Kelly raised a concern relating to late payment charges, referring to page 12 
of the Creditors 2021/22 report. Mrs Belenger responded that the Council would only 
pay the charges if the amount were demanded. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Johnson and Palmer to the meeting, and the 
Committee agreed to note the report.  
 
Mr James drew members attention to the audit plan for 2022/23, noting that due to 
unforeseen staffing issues within the Internal Audit Team and across the services to 
be reviewed, several audits have been moved to next year’s audit plan detailed in 
section 3.2 of the progress report.  
 
The Chairman raised a concern from the report in relation to credit card usage. Mrs 
Belenger confirmed that the new credit card system goes live from 1 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee agreed and noted the performance against the audit plan for 2021-
22 and the new Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
 

137    Governance Arrangements  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Bennett to outline recommendations relating to new 
Corporate Governance arrangements. 
 
Mr Bennett explained the purpose of this item is to agree how the council (as a 
whole) proceeds with its arrangements for governance and set out the 
recommendations as follows: 
 
That the Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

2.1  Recommend to full Council changes to the constitution on questions to 
the executive. 

 
2.2  That the corporate governance committee recommend to Cabinet terms 

of reference for the new Housing and Communities Panel. 
 



2.3  Recommend to full Council a politically balanced method of allocation of 
membership to all Panels and the membership requirements for all 
Panels including the new Housing and Communities Panel. 

 
2.4  Recommend to full Council that Panels continue to be held as internal 

meetings rather than in public, but that the Constitution be amended to 
establish that Chairmen can agree to hold meetings publicly in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer.  

 
Recommendation 2.1: 
 
There was considerable debate amongst members in relation to the 8 options 
detailed in section 6.1 of the report. Members discussed the position in the agenda 
of Questions to the Executive, whether questions should be submitted in advance, 
the specificity of questions asked, and the length of time allotted for these questions.  
 
With regards to the length of time allotted Mr Bennett advised that other authorities 
typically allow 15 or 20 minutes.  
 
The debate was resolved as follows: 
 
-That Questions to the Executive will remain at the same position in meetings (with a 
discretionary option for the Chair, Mr Ward or Mr Bennett to move them as required) 
-The time allotted for Questions to the Executive will be reduced from 40 to 30 
minutes 
-That the Chair should show robustness in encouraging adherence to a time limit for 
each question. 

  
Recommendation 2.2 
 
Mr Bennett outlined for the committee the terms of reference for the new Housing 
and Communities Panel. Document attached to the final minutes. 
 
Cllr Dignum highlighted that the emphasis should be on policy development as 
distinct to scrutiny.  
 
Mr Bennett confirmed that the formal statutory role of Scrutiny should not be 
affected by the role of panels. 
 
Cllr O’Kelly raised a query in relation to certain areas affecting housing seemingly 
omitted from the terms of reference, specifically relating to social housing.  
 
The Chairman indicated that this was a broad set of terms, from which the panel 
itself could evolve and members agreed the terms of reference as a starting point for 
the new panel.  
 
Recommendation 2.3 
 
There was considerable debate amongst members relating to the number of 
members appointed to sit on the new Housing and Communities panel, and on other 
existing panels. 



 
The discussion considered equitability in the importance of each specific panel, the 
operational needs of each panel and fairness in member representation on panels 
more generally (particularly in relation to minority parties).  
 
The Chairman proposed and members agreed that the new Housing and 
Communities panel be made up of 10 members, alongside 10 members of DPIP 
and 8 members each for the Economic Development and Environment panels 
respectively. The Committee also noted that all panels should, where possible, be 
politically balanced.  
 
Recommendation 2.4:  
 
The Chairman indicated that if the Committee moved towards complete 
transparency in making panel meetings public, difficulties could arise if 
circumstances required a retraction from this. A better resolution would be to keep 
panel meetings private with discretionary powers to the Chair to make meetings 
public where applicable.  
 
Cllr O’Kelly noted the use of the word ‘briefing’ in paragraph 6.5 seemed erroneous 
as the content is referencing Panels. It was agreed by Mr Bennett that the 
Committee could omit the word.  
 
For clarity the Chairman summarised the recommendations. In a vote the 
recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 

1. Questions to the Executive will be 30 minutes long and remain in the same 
position in meetings 

2. The beginning of a thread of questions should be followed up with the Chair 
showing greater robustness in the length of time members are speaking 
giving as many people as a possible the opportunity to ask questions to the 
executive 

3. The Terms of Reference should remain broad in objective and be policy led 
rather than scrutiny led 

4. Membership of panels is to be made up of 36 members (specific membership 
as detailed earlier) 

5. The Committee recommends that Panel meetings are to remain private as a 
default, but that the respective Chairs of each Panel should move to turn their 
meetings into public meetings, subject to discussion with the monitoring 
officer.  

  
 

138    Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
The Chairman asked Mrs Belenger to lead on presenting the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
Mrs Belenger confirmed that the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 would be added 
to the agenda for the forthcoming July meeting or subject to a special meeting 
before that date.  
 



Cllr O’Kelly suggested that the review of any governance changes could be added 
to the Work Programme in March 2023 Mrs Belenger accepted that such a review 
could be brought forward to the March 2023 meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2022/23, subject to the changes 
discussed at this meeting.  
  
 

139    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no exempt items requiring exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

140    Late items  
 
There were no late items.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.46 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


